

## SIERRA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSION RESOLUTION 110-166

## Resolution Authorizing Purchase of Truck and Lowboy Semi-Trailer

WHEREAS, the Sierra County Board of Commissioners met upon notice of a regular meeting, duly published, at the Sierra County Administrative Offices, 1712 N. Date Street, Truth or Consequences, New Mexico 87901, on March 21, 2023; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to NMSA 1978 Section 4-38-1 (1884) the powers of a county as a body politic and corporate shall be exercised by a board of county commissioners; and,

WHEREAS, NMSA 1978, Section 4-38-13 (1953) provides that board of county commissioners shall have power at any session to make such orders concerning the property belonging to the county as they may deem expedient; and,

WHEREAS, NMSA 1978, Section 13-6-2 provides, in pertinent part, that the "sale or disposition of real or tangible personal property having a current resale value of more than five thousand dollars (\$5,000) may be made by a . . . local public body. . . if the sale or disposition has been approved by . . . the local government division of the department of finance and administration for local public bodies; and,

WHEREAS, the County Flood Commission is in possession of a certain truck with a VIN # of 1FVHCYD20NHNM7271 and a Lowboy Semi-trailer that are no longer needed by the County Flood Commissioner and can be utilized by the County Road Department; and,

WHEREAS, the County and the County Flood Commissioner have agreed upon a purchase price of \$105,000.00 for the truck and \$45,000.00 for the lowboy semi-trailer; and,

WHEREAS, the purchase price falls \$30,000.00 below value of the truck and lowboy, half of which difference the County has offered to provide and the County Flood Commissioner has accepted to receive in in-kind services, and the other half the Office of the County Flood Commissioner has agreed to absorb.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of County Commissioners of Sierra County that it authorizes the purchase of that certain truck referenced above and the lowboy trailer, subject to the terms and conditions outlined above, approval of the local government division of the department of finance and administration.

## PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED on this 16th day of May 2023.

## BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SIERRA COUNTY

Travis Day, Chair

James Paxon, Vice-Chair

Hank Hopkins, Commissioner

Attest:

Sierra County Clerk

PEVD 8